
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1384 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 12th February, 2019 
 

Funds for Schemes 
 
†1384. SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK: 
 

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the details of the funds released to Sonepat in Haryana under various schemes of 
the Ministry;  
(b) whether the funds released under the said schemes have been utilized under the 
respective schemes;  
(c) if so, the details thereof along with the schemes under which the work has been 
completed or is near completion; and  
(d) the reasons for non-completion of work under some schemes? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS; 
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 
(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA) 
 
(a): The Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers is consisting of three Departments namely; 
Department of Fertilizers, Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals and Department 
of Pharmaceuticals.  

 There is no allocation of funds specifically to Sonipat, Haryana under various 
schemes implemented by Department of Fertilizers and Department of 
Pharmaceuticals.  

 Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals has a Central Institute of Plastics 
Engineering & Technology (CIPET) at Murthal, District Sonipat, Haryana. The details of 
the funds released to CIPET, Murthal are as under: 

(Rs. In Crore) 

S. 
No. 

Scheme 2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16 

2016-
17 

2017-
18 

2018-
19 (till 
date) 

Grand 
total 

1 Creation of 
Residential 
Accommodation to 
augment increase in 
intake capacity of 
the existing & new 
academic programs 

5.42 4.63 15.43 5.87 0.50 - 31.85 

2 Enriching technical 
infrastructure 
facilities  

- 0.75 0.34 - - - 1.09 

Total 5.42 5.38 15.77 5.87 0.50 - 32.94 



 
 
(b) & (c): The funds released to CIPET, Murthal, Haryana have been utilized fully. The 
Hostel facilities for around 600 students at CIPET Murthal has been created from the 
funds provided by the Government of India. 
 
(d): Does not arise.  

***** 

 


