# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1384 TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2019

#### **Funds for Schemes**

#### †1384. SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of the funds released to Sonepat in Haryana under various schemes of the Ministry;
- (b) whether the funds released under the said schemes have been utilized under the respective schemes;
- (c) if so, the details thereof along with the schemes under which the work has been completed or is near completion; and
- (d) the reasons for non-completion of work under some schemes?

### <u>ANSWER</u>

## MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS; MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)

(a): The Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers is consisting of three Departments namely; Department of Fertilizers, Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals and Department of Pharmaceuticals.

There is no allocation of funds specifically to Sonipat, Haryana under various schemes implemented by Department of Fertilizers and Department of Pharmaceuticals.

Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals has a Central Institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology (CIPET) at Murthal, District Sonipat, Haryana. The details of the funds released to CIPET, Murthal are as under:

(Rs. In Crore)

S.	Scheme	2013-	2014-	2015-	2016-	2017-	2018-	Grand
No.		14	15	16	17	18	19 (till date)	total
1	Creation of Residential Accommodation to augment increase in intake capacity of the existing & new academic programs	5.42	4.63	15.43	5.87	0.50	-	31.85
2	Enriching technical infrastructure facilities	1	0.75	0.34	-	-	-	1.09
Total		5.42	5.38	15.77	5.87	0.50	=	32.94

(b) & (c): The funds released to CIPET, Murthal, Haryana have been utilized fully. The Hostel facilities for around 600 students at CIPET Murthal has been created from the funds provided by the Government of India.

(d): Does not arise.

\*\*\*\*